WESTMORELAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE
MUNICIPAL POLICE ACADEMY
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2020 - CLASS 53 TRAINING SYLLABUS
Version 05/22/2019

SUBJECT AREA

Hours

TOTAL
HOURS

DATE

DAY

CLASS
TIMES

INSTRUCTOR

EXAM #

a. Academy Mission 1C 1C 7/15/20 Wed. 8:00 —9:00 Mr. Cox N/A
b. Academy Objectives 1C 1C 9:00 — 10:00 Mr. Cox N/A
c¢. Academy Rules and Regulations 1C 1C 10:00 - 11:00 Mr. Cox N/A
d. Learning and Study Skills 1C 2C 11:00 — 12:00 Mr. DeMarchis N/A
d. Learning and Study Skills 1C 1:00 —2:00 Mr. DeMarchis 1
e. Role and Function of MPOETC 1C 1C 2:00 — 3:00 Mr. DeMarchis 1

a. History and Principles of Law Enforcement 2C 2C 3:00 —5:00 Mr. DeMarchis 1
b. Ethics and Moral Issues 4C 8C 4P 7/16/20 Thu. | 8:00-12:00 Mr. DeMarchis 1
b. Ethics and Moral Issues 4C 1:00 - 5:00 Mr. DeMarchis 1
b. Ethics and Moral Issues 4P 7/17/20 Fri. 8:00 — 12:00 Mr. DeMarchis 1
¢. Community Oriented Policing/Problem Solving 4C 8C 1:00 - 5:00 1
¢. Community Oriented Policing/Problem Solving 4C 7/18/20 Sat. 8:00 — 12:00 1
e. Report Writing & Notes 4C 4C 1:00 - 5:00 1
d. PA Criminal Justice System 2C 2C 7/21/20 Tue. | 8:00-10:00 1

b. Less Lethal Weapon Familiarization

1C

3C5P

4:00 - 5:00

a. Health and Wellness 2C 4C 10:00 — 12:00 23
a. Health and Wellness 2C 1:00 - 3:00 23
b. Emotional Health, Stress Management 2C 8C 3:00 - 5:00 23
Exam #1 50Q 1C 7/22/20 | Wed. | 8:00-9:00 M1/E1
b. Emotional Health, Stress Management 3C 9:00 — 12:00 23
b. Emotional Health, Stress Management 3C 1:00 — 4:00 23

b. Less Lethal Weapon Familiarization (5P in
Firearms)

2C

7/23/20

Thu.

8:00 — 10:00

a. Constitutional Law 2C 2C 10:00 — 12:00 2
b. Authority and Jurisdiction 2C 2C 1:00 - 3:00 2
c. Criminal Law 2C 36C 3:00 - 5:00 2&3
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2020 - CLASS 53 TRAINING SYLLABUS
Version 05/22/2019

Firearms (Range)
Firearms (Range)

Firearms (Range) \

Firearms (Range)

TOTAL CLASS
SUBJECT AREA Hours HOURS DATE DAY TIMES INSTRUCTOR EXAM #

Exam #23 20Q Exam #24 10Q 1C 7/24/20 Fri. 8:00 — 9:00 MA4-E23/24
c. Criminal Law 3C 9:00 -12:00 2&3

c. Criminal Law 4C 1:00 - 5:00 2&3
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 72P 7/25/20 Sat. 8:00 — 10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 58P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
Firearms Classroom 4C 12C 1:00 - 5:00 Mr. Hess 17
Firearms Classroom 4C 7/26/20 Sun. 8:00 — 12:00 Mr. Hess 17
Firearms Classroom 4C 1:00 - 5:00 17

c. Criminal Law 4C 7/28/20 Tue. 8:00 — 12:00 2&3

c. Criminal Law 4C 1:00 - 5:00 2&3
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 7/29/20 Wed. | 8:00-—10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24

c. Criminal Law (BIC 4407) 4C 1:00 —5:00 2&3

Firearms (Range)
Firearms (Range)

Firearms (Range)
Firearms (Range)
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD)

8/08/20

8:00 — 10:00

Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 8/01/20 Sat. 8:00 — 10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
. Criminal Law 4C 1:00 - 5:00 2&3
c. Criminal Law 4C 8/4/20 Tue. 8:00 - 12:00 2&3
c. Criminal Law 4C 1:00 - 5:00 2&3
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 8/05/20 Wed. | 8:00-10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
c. Criminal Law 3C 1:00 — 4:00 2&3
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Firearms (Range)
Firearms (Range)

Firearms (Range)
Firearms (Range)
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD)

8/15/20

8:00 — 10:00

TBD

TOTAL CLASS

SUBJECT AREA Hours HOURS DATE DAY TIMES INSTRUCTOR EXAM #
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
Exam #2 50 Q Exam #3 20 Q 15 1:00 — 2:30 Mr. Cox M1 E2&3
d. Criminal Procedure and Laws of Arrest (4407) 2.5C 24C 8P 2:30 —5:00 Mr. Cox 4
d. Criminal Procedure and Laws of Arrest 4C 8/09/20 Sun. 8:00 - 12:00 Mr. Cox 4
d. Criminal Procedure and Laws of Arrest 4C 1:00 - 5:00 Mr. Cox 4
d. Criminal Procedure and Laws of Arrest 4C 8/11/20 Tue. 8:00 — 12:00 Mr. Cox 4
d. Criminal Procedure and Laws of Arrest 4C 1:00 - 5:00 Mr. Cox 4
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 8/12/20 Wed. | 8:00-—10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
d. Criminal Procedure and Laws of Arrest (4407) 4C 1:00 —5:00 Mr. Cox 4

Firearms (Range)
Firearms (Range)

Firearms (Range)
Firearms (Range)
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD)

8/22/20

8:00 — 10:00

Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
d. Criminal Procedure and Laws of Arrest (4407) 1.5C 1:00 —2:30 Mr. Cox 4
d. Criminal Procedure and Laws of Arrest 25P 2:30 - 5:30 Mr. Cox 4
d. Criminal Procedure and Laws of Arrest 15P 8/18/20 Tue. 8:00 - 9:30 Mr. Cox 4
e. Search and Seizure 2C 24C 8P 9:30 -11:30 Mr. Newill 5
e. Search and Seizure 4C 1:00 - 5:00 Mr. Newill 5
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 8/19/20 Wed. | 8:00—10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
Exam #4 50 Q (BIC 4407) 1C 1:00 — 2:00 M1 E4
e. Search and Seizure 3C 2:00 - 5:00 Mr. Newill 5

Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD)

2P

10:00 — 12:00

TBD

24
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2020 - CLASS 53 TRAINING SYLLABUS
Version 05/22/2019

TOTAL CLASS
SUBJECT AREA Hours HOURS DATE DAY TIMES INSTRUCTOR EXAM #
e. Search and Seizure 4C 1:00 - 5:00 Mr. Newill 5
e. Search and Seizure 4C 8/25/20 Tue. 8:00 - 12:00 Mr. Newill 5
e. Search and Seizure 4C 1:00 - 5:00 Mr. Newill 5
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 8/26/20 Wed. | 8:00—10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 8/26/20 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
e. Search and Seizure 3C 1:00 - 4:00 Mr.Newill 5

Firearms (Range)
Firearms (Range)

Firearms (Range)

Firearms (Range)

Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 8/29/20 Sat. 8:00 — 10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
Exam #5 50Q 1C 1:00 — 2:00 M1 E5
f. Admissions and Confessions 2C 2C 2:00 — 4:00 6

h. Liguor Laws 1C 1C 4:00 — 5:00 6

e. Search and Seizure 4P 9/1/20 Tue. 8:00 — 12:00 5

e. Search and Seizure 4P 1:00 - 5:00 5
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 9/02/20 Wed. | 8:00-10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
g. Civil Laws 4C 4C 1:00 - 5:00 6
i.Use of Force in Law Enforcement 4C 8C 9/3/20 Thu. 8:00 - 12:00 7
i.Use of Force in Law Enforcement 4C 1:00 - 5:00 7

o » 3 ge
E—
abor Day Break 9 9

Exam #6 10Q Exam #7 20Q 1C 9/08/20 Tue. 8:00 M1 E6
a. Mechanics of Arrest, Restraint and Control 4C 8C 8P 8:00 - 12:00 27
a. Mechanics of Arrest, Restraint and Control 4C 1:00 - 5:00 27
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 9/09/20 Wed. | 8:00-10:00 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 - 12:00 24
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i MUNICIPAL POLICE ACADEMY
A 2020 - CLASS 53 TRAINING SYLLABUS
S Version 05/22/2019
TOTAL CLASS
SUBJECT AREA Hours HOURS DATE DAY TIMES INSTRUCTOR EXAM #
b. Transporting Prisoners 4C 4C 1:00 - 5:00 M1 E6

Firearms (Range)
Firearms (Range)

Firearms (Range)
Firearms (Range)

Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 9/12/20 Sat. 8:00 — 10:00 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 24
c. In-Custody Risks 4C 4C 4P 1:00 -5:00 27

Firearms (Range)

Firearms (Range)

a. Mechanics of Arrest, Restraint and Control (PSTC) 4p 9/15/20 Tue. 8:00 —12:00 TBD 27
a. Mechanics of Arrest, Restraint and Control (PSTC) 4P 1:00 — 5:00 TBD 27
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 9/16/20 Wed. | 8:00-10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 24
a. Mechanics of Arrest, Restraint and Control (PSTC) 4P 1:00 — 5:00 27
(04 duvenies [ [ s [ [ | | ] 8 |

a. Juvenile Law and Justice 4C 8C 9/17/20 Thu. | 8:00-12:00 8

a. Juvenile Law and Justice 4C 1:00 - 5:00 8

a. Perceptions of Human Behavior / Communications 4C 10C 9/18/20 Fri. 8:00 — 12:00 9

a. Perceptions of Human Behavior / Communications 4C (BIC 4407) 1:00 - 5:00 9
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 9/19/20 Sat. 8:00 — 10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 24
Exam #8 30Q (BI1C4407) 1:00 M1 E8
a. Perceptions of Human Behavior / Communications 2C 1:00 - 3:00 9

b. Cultural and Religious Considerations 2C 3C 3:00-5:00 9

b. Cultural and Religious Considerations (BIC 4407) 1C 9/22/20 Tue. 8:00 - 9:00 9

c. Personal Bias and Procedural Justice (BIC 4407) 3C 4C 9:00 - 12:00 9

c. Personal Bias and Procedural Justice (BIC 4407) 1C 1:00 - 2:00 9

i
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2020 - CLASS 53 TRAINING SYLLABUS

et Version 05/22/2019

TOTAL CLASS
SUBJECT AREA Hours HOURS DATE DAY TIMES INSTRUCTOR EXAM #

a. Behavior Management and Crisis Intervention 3C 6C 2P 2:00 —5:00 10
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 9/23/20 Wed. | 8:00-10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
Exam #9 30Q 1:00 M2 E9
a. Behavior Management and Crisis Intervention 4C 6C 2P 1:00 - 5:00 10

a. Behavior Management and Crisis Intervention 2C 2P 9/24/20 Thu. | 8:00-1200 10

b. Recognizing Special Needs (BIC 4407) 4C 8C 1:00 - 5:00 10

b. Recognizing Special Needs (BIC 4407) 4C 9/25/20 Fri. 8:00 —12:00 10

c¢. Mental IlIness 4C 6C 1:00 —5:00 10
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 9/26/20 Sat. 8:00 — 10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24

c. Mental IlIness 2C 1:00 —3:00 10

| 07. HomelandSecurity | [ w.cep | | [ [ [ 1 |

b. Citizenship Issues 2C 2C 3:00 -5:00 11
Exam #10 30Q (BIC 4407) 9/27/20 Sun. 8:00 M2 E10
a. Overview of Homeland Security 4C 4C 8:00 —12:00 11

c. Assessing and Responding to Threats of Terrorism 4C 4C 1:00 - 5:00 11

d. ICS/NIMS 4C 6C 2P 9/29/20 Tue. | 8:00-12:00 11

d. ICS/NIMS 2C 1:00 - 3:00 11
d. ICS/NIMS 2P 3:00 - 5:00 11
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 38 09/30/20 | Wed. | 8:00-10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 38 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
Exam #11 30Q (BIC 4407) 1:00 M2 E11
a. Vehicle Code and Enforcement (BIC 4407) 4C 48C 1:00 —5:00 12

a. Vehicle Code and Enforcement 4C 10/01/20 Thu. 8:00 -12:00 Mr. Hess 12

a. Vehicle Code and Enforcement 4C 1:00 - 5:00 Mr. Hess 12

a. Vehicle Code and Enforcement 4C 10/02/20 Fri. 8:00 — 12:00 Mr. Hess 12

a. Vehicle Code and Enforcement 4C 1:00 — 5:00 Mr. Hess 12
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) (Phase 2 Test) 2P 10/03/20 Sat. 8:00 — 10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
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TOTAL CLASS
SUBJECT AREA Hours HOURS DATE DAY TIMES INSTRUCTOR EXAM #
a. Vehicle Code and Enforcement (BIC 4407) 4C 1:00 - 5:00 Mr. Hess 12
a. Vehicle Code and Enforcement 4C 10/06/20 Tue. 8:00 -12:00 Mr. Hess 12
a. Vehicle Code and Enforcement 4C 1:00 - 5:00 Mr. Hess 12
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 10/07/20 | Wed. | 8:00-—10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
a. Vehicle Code and Enforcement (BIC 4407) 4C 1:00 - 5:00 Mr. Hess 12
a. Vehicle Code and Enforcement 4C 10/08/20 | Thu. | 8:00—12:00 Mr. Hess 12
a. Vehicle Code and Enforcement 4C 1:00 — 5:00 Mr. Hess 12
a. Vehicle Code and Enforcement 4C 10/09/20 Fri. 8:00 —12:00 Mr. Hess 12
a. Vehicle Code and Enforcement 4C 1:00 — 5:00 Mr. Hess 12
b. DUI Enforcement and Prosecution 4C 16C4P 10/10/20 Sat. 8:00 -12:00 Mr. Haggerty 12
b. DUI Enforcement and Prosecution 4C 1:00 — 5:00 Mr. Haggerty 12
b. DUI Enforcement and Prosecution 4C 10/13/20 Tue. 8:00 -12:00 Mr. Haggerty 12
b. DUI Enforcement and Prosecution 4C 1:00 — 5:00 Mr. Haggerty 12
b. DUI Enforcement and Prosecution 4P 10/14/20 Wed. | 8:00-12:00 Mr. Haggerty 12
a. Emergency Vehicle Operation 4C 20C 20pP 1:00 - 5:00 22
a. Emergency Vehicle Operation 4C 10/15/20 | Thu. | 8:00—-12:00 22
a. Emergency Vehicle Operation 4C 1:00 - 5:00 22
a. Emergency Vehicle Operation 4C 10/16/20 Fri. | 8:00-12:00 22
a. Emergency Vehicle Operation 4C 1:00 - 5:00 22
a. Emergency Vehicle Operation & 10P 10/17/20 Sat. TBD 22
a. Emergency Vehicle Operation & 10P 10/18/20 | sSun. TBD 22
Exam #12 50Q Exam #13 20Q O.B. 2C 10/20/20 | Tue. [ 8:00-—10:00 M2 E12
a. Crash Investigation & Scene Management 2C 16C 6P 10:00 — 12:00 14
a. Crash Investigation & Scene Management 4C 1:00 —5:00 14
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 10/21/20 | Wed. | 8:00—10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
a. Crash Investigation & Scene Management 4C 10/22/20 | Thu. | 8:00-12:00 14
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TOTAL CLASS
SUBJECT AREA Hours HOURS DATE DAY TIMES INSTRUCTOR EXAM #
a. Crash Investigation & Scene Management 4C 1:00 - 5:00 14
a. Crash Investigation & Scene Management 2C2P 10/23/20 Fri. 8:00 -12:00 14
a. Crash Investigation & Scene Management 4p 1:00 - 5:00 14
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 10/24/20 Sat. 8:00 — 10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
b. Hazardous Materials and Environmental Crimes 5C 5C 1:00 - 6:00 14
Exam #14 50Q (BIC 4407) 10/27/20 | Tue. 8:00 — 9:00 M2 E14
Overview of Patrol Activities 2C 2C 9:00 — 11:00 15
b. Patrol Activities and Incidents 4C 24C 11:00 - 12:00 15
b. Patrol Activities and Incidents aC 10/28/20 | wed. | 8:00-12:00 15
b. Patrol Activities and Incidents 4C 1:00 - 5:00 15
b. Patrol Activities and Incidents 4C 10/29/20 Thu. 8:00 -12:00 15
b. Patrol Activities and Incidents 4C 1:00 - 5:00 15
b. Patrol Activities and Incidents 4C 10/30/20 Fri. 8:00 -12:00 15
c. Vehicle Stop Techniques 4C 8C 16P 1:00 —5:00 15
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 10/31/20 Sat. 8:00 — 10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
c. Vehicle Stop Techniques 4C 11/3/20 Tue. | 8:00-12:00 15
c. Vehicle Stop Techniques 4P 1:00 —5:00 15
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 11/04/20 | Wed. | 8:00—10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
c. Vehicle Stop Techniques 4P 1:00 —5:00 15
d. Crimes in Progress 4C 8C 11/05/20 Thu. | 8:00-12:00 16
d. Crimes in Progress 4C 1:00 —5:00 16
Exam #15 50Q 1C 11/06/20 Fri. 8:00 — 9:00 M3 E15
e. Crowd Control and Civil Disorder 2C 2C 9:00 — 11:00 16
f. Domestic Violence 1C 8C 11:00 — 12:00 16
f. Domestic Violence 4C 11/06/20 Fri. 1:00 — 5:00 16
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TOTAL CLASS
SUBJECT AREA Hours HOURS DATE DAY TIMES INSTRUCTOR EXAM #
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 11/7/20 Sat. 8:00 — 10:00 TBD 24
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
f. Domestic Violence 3C 11/10/20 Tue. 8:00 — 11:00 16
g. Gangs and Transient Criminals 1C 8C 11:00 — 12:00 16
g. Gangs and Transient Criminals 4C 1:00 - 5:00 16
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 11/11/20 | Wed. | 8:00—10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
g. Gangs and Transient Criminals 3C 11/12/20 Thu. 8:00—11:00 16
h. Disguised Weapons 1C 5C 11:00 — 12:00 17
h. Disguised Weapons 1C 1:00 — 5:00 17
Exam #16 50Q (BIC 4407) 1C 11/13/20 Fri. 8:00 —9:00 M3 E16
h. Disguised Weapons 3C 9:00 —12:00 17
i. Active Assault 4C 6C 16P 1:00 - 5:00 17
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 11/14/20 Sat. 8:00 — 10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
i. Active Assault (BIC 4407) 2C 1:00 — 3:00 17
i. Active Assault 4P 11/15/20 Sun. | 8:00-12:00 17
i. Active Assault 4P 1:00 - 5:00 17
i. Active Assault 4P 11/17/20 Tue. | 8:00-12:00 17
i. Active Assault 4P 1:00 - 5:00 17
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 11/18/20 | Wed. | 8:00 —10:00 TBD 23
Self Defense  (Aux Gym) (YWD) 2P 10:00 — 12:00 TBD 24
j. Ethnic Intimidation and Bias crimes (BIC 4407) 2C 2C 1:00 - 3:00 17
k. Radio Procedures 2C 2C 3:00 -5:00 17
Exam #17 50Q e 11/19/20 | Thu. | 8:00—9:00 M3 E17
a. Crime Scenes and Evidence Collection 4C 10C 8P 8:00 — 12:00 18
a. Crime Scenes and Evidence Collection 4C 1:00 — 5:00 18
a. Crime Scenes and Evidence Collection (4407) 2C2P 11/20/20 Fri. 8:00 — 12:00 18
a. Crime Scenes and Evidence Collection 4P 1:00 - 5:00 18
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TOTAL CLASS

SUBJECT AREA Hours HOURS DATE DAY TIMES INSTRUCTOR EXAM #
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 3P 11/21/20 | sat. | 8:00—11:00 23
a. Crime Scenes and Evidence Collection 4P 1:00 - 5:00 18
b. Interview and Interrogation 4C 8C4P 11/24/20 Fri. | 8:00-12:00 18
b. Interview and Interrogation 4C 1:00 - 5:00 18
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 3P 66 11/25/20 | Wed. | 8:00—11:00 TBD 23
Thanksgiving Break 11/26 — 11/30 | |
b. Interview and Interrogation (BIC 4407) 4p 12/1/20 Tue. 8:00-12:00 18
c. Identification of Suspects 2C 2C 1:00 - 3:00 19
d. Crimes against People 2C 2C 3:00 —5:00 19
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 12/02/20 | Wed. | 8:00—10:00 TBD 23
Exam #18 30Q (BIC 4407) 10:30 M3 E18
e. Crimes Against Property 1C 1C 10:30 - 11:30 19
f. Injury and Death Cases 2C 2C 1:00 — 3:00 19
j. Technology & Social Media 2C 2C 3:00 —5:00 19
g. Sexual Offenses and Human Trafficking 4C 4C 12/3/20 Thu. | 8:00-12:00 19
h. Crimes Against Children 4C 4C 1:00 - 5:00 19
i. Crimes Against the Elderly People (BIC 4407) 4C 4C 12/4/12 Fri. 8:00 — 12:00 19
k. Surveillance 2C 2C 1:00 — 3:00 19
a. D.D.C.A Act64 2C 2C 3:00 - 5:00 20
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 12/05/20 Sat. 8:00 — 10:00 TBD 23
Exam #19 50Q 1C 10:30 - 11:30 M3 E19
b. Drug Identification 4C 8C 1:00 — 5:00 20
b. Drug Identification 4C 12/8/20 Tue. | 8:00-12:00 20
c. Clandestine Labs (BIC 4407) 4C 4C 1:00 - 5:00 20
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 2P 12/09/20 | Wed. | 8:00—10:00 23
a. Courtroom Testimony and Demeanor 4C 12/09/20 | Wed. | 1:00-5:00 21
Exam #20 30Q 12/10/20 | Thu. 8:00 M3 E20

10
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2020 - CLASS 53 TRAINING SYLLABUS
Version 05/22/2019
TOTAL CLASS
SUBJECT AREA Hours HOURS DATE DAY TIMES INSTRUCTOR EXAM #

a. Courtroom Testimony and Demeanor 4C 8:00 —12:00 21
a. Courtroom Testimony and Demeanor 2C 1:00 — 3:00 21
a. Courtroom Testimony and Demeanor 4P 12/11/20 Fri. 8:00 —12:00 21
a. Courtroom Testimony and Demeanor 4P 1:00 - 5:00 21
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) 4P 12/12/20 Sat. 8:00 — 12:00 TBD 23
a. First Aid, CPR, and AED 4C 8C 1:00 - 5:00 26
Exam #21 10Q 12/15/20 | Tue. 8:00 M3 E21
a. First Aid, CPR, and AED 4C 8:00 —12:00 26
b. Opiod Overdoses and Management 2C 2C 1:00 - 3:00 26
c. Tactical Medicine 2C 6C 24P 3:00 - 5:00 26
Physical Fitness (Gym) (YWD) (Phase 3 Test) 2P 12/16/20 | Wed. | 8:00 —10:00 23
c. Tactical Medicine 4C 1:00 — 5:00 26
c. Tactical Medicine 4P 12/17/20 Thu. 8:00 — 12:00 26
c. Tactical Medicine 4P 1:00 — 5:00 26
c. Tactical Medicine 4P 12/18/20 Fri. 8:00 — 12:00 26
c. Tactical Medicine 4P 1:00 - 5:00 26
c. Tactical Medicine 4P 12/19/20 Sat. 8:00 — 12:00 26
c. Tactical Medicine (Exam #26) 4P 1:00 - 5:00 26

Holiday Break 12/20 — 1/3/2021 or option #2 below

a. Scenario Checklist 1 of 4 4 1/04/21 Tue. 8:00 — 5:00
a. Scenario Checklist 2 of 4 4 1/05/21 Wed. 8:00 — 5:00
a. Scenario Checklist 3 of 4 4 1/06/20 Thu. 8:00 — 5:00
a. Scenario Checklist 4 of 4 4 1/07/20 Fri. 8:00 — 5:00

Option #2
a. Scenario Checklist 1 of 4 4 12/20/20 Sun. 8:00 — 5:00
a. Scenario Checklist 2 of 4 4 12/21/20 Mon. 8:00 — 5:00



WESTMORELAND COUNTY COMMUNITY COLLEGE

T MUNICIPAL POLICE ACADEMY
2020 - CLASS 53 TRAINING SYLLABUS
Version 05/22/2019
SUBJECT AREA Hours L(())Eglé DATE DAY 'CI':_I\';‘I‘EE INSTRUCTOR EXAM #

a. Scenario Checklist 3 of 4 il 8P

a. Scenario Checklist 4 of 4 il 8P

) LEGEND

& Class held at IUP Driving Range
YWD Class held at Youngwood Campus
Mandatory MPOETC Class Hours 920.0 4407 Cla_ss held at Youngwood Campus in RM 4407
Supplemental Hours 8.0 Indicates an Exam : :
Examination Hours outside MPOETC Class Hours 40.0 Firearms Range (BDU’s and P/T Shirt Required)
Administrative Hours 20 970.0 Live Action Scenarios (D/T Uniform Required)
Physical Fitness / Defensive Tactics (P/T Uniform Required)

12



